

POLICE DEPARTMENT

To: Mayor and Town Council

From: Doug Kowalski, Chief of Police

Through: Mario Canizares, Town Manager

Re: TxDOT Multiple Use Agreement

Town Council Meeting – January 9, 2024

Strategic Visioning Priority: 4. Provide Excellent Municipal Services

Agenda Item:

Consider and act upon a Multiple Use Agreement (MUA) between the Town of Prosper, Texas and the Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) for the construction, maintenance, and operation of a public Fixed License Plate Reader System; and to authorize the Town Manager to execute documents for the same.

Description of Agenda Item:

In coordination with the Flock Service Agreement, the Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) requires a Multiple Use Agreement (MUA) to be approved in order to issue the permits necessary for ALPR cameras to be placed on TxDOT roads and in the TxDOT right-of-way.

This is a companion item to the Flock Service Agreement listed on the agenda.

Budget Impact:

There is no budgetary impact affiliated with this item.

Legal Obligations and Review:

Terrence Welch of Brown & Hofmeister, L.L.P., has approved the attached documents as to form and legality.

Attached Documents:

1. Mutual Use Agreement

Town Staff Recommendation:

Town Staff recommends approving a Multiple Use Agreement (MUA) between the Town of Prosper, Texas and the Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) for the construction, maintenance, and operation of a public Fixed License Plate Reader System; and to authorize the Town Manager to execute documents for the same.

Proposed Motion:

I move to approve a Multiple Use Agreement (MUA) between the Town of Prosper, Texas and the Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) for the construction, maintenance, and operation of a public Fixed License Plate Reader System; and to authorize the Town Manager to execute documents for the same.